extent of the difference between the price per share you pay in this offering and our pro forma net tangible book value per share of common
stock after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share of common stock by dividing our net tangible book value, which is
tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock.

 Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018 was approximately $4.1 million, or $0.04 per share of common stock. Net tangible book
value per share after this offering gives effect to the sale by us in this offering of 15,000 shares of Series B Preferred, at the assumed public
offering price of $1,000 per share, with a conversion price of $0.50 per share, after deducting offering commissions and estimated expenses
payable by us. Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018, after giving effect to this offering as described above, would have been
approximately $17.7 million, or $0.13 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book
value of $0.09 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.37 per share to new investors purchasing our common
stock underlying the Series B Preferred sold in this offering. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 0.50
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018  $ 0.04
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.09
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018, after giving effect
to this offering   $ 0.13
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.37

The above table does not include the following, as of March 31, 2018:

 ● 11,613,820 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted-average exercise price of $1.33

per share;

 ● 14,728,858 shares issuable upon conversion of outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock;

 ● 5,957,831 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted-average exercise price of $0.70 per

share;

 ● 4,958,225 shares available for future issuance under our equity compensation plans; and

 ● 3,000,000 shares issuable upon achievement of certain milestones pursuant to the terms of our merger agreement with

Aquarius Biotechnologies, Inc. and

 ● 450,000 shares issuable upon exercise of warrants granted to the placement agent in this offering.